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The Ricoh Group conducts a variety of 
energy conservation activities to reduce 
the emission of CO2, which is a green-
house gas.

One of its activities includes a 
Groupwide distribution of case studies 
on energy conservation at business 
sites1 to generate more effective results. 
Furthermore, using Eco Balance and 
LCA-based environmental impact analy-
ses2, more efficient systems, including 
cogeneration systems, are introduced 
to business sites that have higher CO2 
emissions as part of their energy con-
servation activities, taking efficiency and 
the economic benefits of reducing envi-
ronmental impact into consideration. 
These activities were near completion 
in fiscal 2000, and more improvements 
are planned for the future. New areas 
of energy conservation include a solar 
power generation system3 and green 
power generation system4.

Cart Line to Achieve Zero CO2 
Emissions
To reduce the amount of energy needed 

by its production lines, Ricoh Unitechno 

developed a new manufacturing line con-

sisting of carts chained to one another in a 

single line. This new system only needs a 

single 400-W motor to run while conven-

tional lines need one that is in the 5 kW–

6 kW range. Ricoh Unitechno aims at 

reducing the CO2 emitted from its produc-

tion lines to zero by introducing a solar 

power generation system. The company 

also shares its know-how and offers a con-

sulting service to others.

1. See page 30.

2. See pages 21–22.

3. Adopted for the “cart line” in November 2000

4. Scheduled to be introduced in 2002 Ricoh’s Energy Consumption (CO2 conversion*) Energy Consumption at Production Sites 
Other than Ricoh’s (CO2 conversion*)
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* Calculated using a CO2 emissions coefficient taken from an examination on greenhouse 
gas emission calculations issued by the Ministry of the Environment

CO2 was reduced 9.8% in fiscal 2000, 
compared with that in fiscal 1990.

9.8% reduction

Appropriate for its management scale, Ricoh is aiming for a 
56% reduction in CO2 emission per sales unit in fiscal 2010, 
compared with that in fiscal 1990. In line with this goal, the 
environmental action plan established in 1998 aims at a 15% 
reduction by fiscal 2001. In fiscal 2000, Ricoh achieved a 

20.1% reduction. CO2 emissions per sales unit is calculated 
using a CO2 emissions coefficient from an environmental 
assessment program issued in 1996 by the Environment 
Agency so that factors other than Ricoh’s independent 
activities are eliminated.
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Reducing CO2 Emissions by 2010

Improvement in production
processes, modification of air-
conditioning and lighting systems,
and improvement in employee awareness

Wind and solar power,
biomass, etc.

Cogeneration systems, etc.

Improvements:

Introduction of more
cost-efficient

facilities:

Improvement in
alternative-energy

generation:

15%
reduction

105.0

100.2

100.0

89.8

79.9

8,474

0
2,000
4,000
6,000
8,000

10,000
12,000

11,105 11,224 11,056
10,054

7,811

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000(FY)

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000(FY)

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000(FY)

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000(FY)

(kl)

(kl)

(thousand m3)

(thousand kwh)

0

2,000
1,000

3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000 5,451

4,948

3,763

205 171

0

4,000
2,000

6,000
8,000

12,000
10,000

14,000

3,498

245,991
257,821

247,224
240,883

4,027

11,958

4,318

220,000
210,000
200,000

230,000

250,000
240,000

260,000

228,993

Changes in Major Energy Consumption in Ricoh

●  Electricity

●  City gas

●  Fuel oil A

●  Kerosene

4 Environmental Conservation Activities

Production (Energy Conservation)
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Cogeneration Systems
The Numazu Plant, Research Development 

Center, and other sites that consume copi-

ous amounts of electric power began using 

cogeneration systems. Half the Numazu 

Plant’s power supply, which was once pro-

vided solely by power companies, is now 

complemented by an in-house generation 

system using city gas. Furthermore, waste-

heat produced by the generator is effec-

tively used to cut total annual CO2 

emissions 3,000 tons.

■ Examples of Beneficial Energy Conservation Activities 
at Business Sites

Because the Ricoh Group regards energy as an important resource, the 
Group’s business sites undertake beneficial energy conservation activi-
ties, aiming at producing maximum effect using the minimum amount of 
energy. The Group also believe that sharing the know-how that the busi-
ness sites have gained will improve the energy conservation efforts of 
the Group as a whole.

Elimination of
Climatic Factors

Energy Conservation of
Fluorescent Lighting

Roof painted with adiabatic paint

Cogeneration system at the Numazu Plant

Double windows with a resin window frame

Most plants in the Ricoh Group 
apply adiabatic paint to their roofs 
so that the building can be cooled 
more efficiently and, in the process, 
save energy that would have been 
used for air-conditioning in the sum-
mer. Ricoh Optical Industries, which 
is located in Iwate Prefecture—an 
area where the temperature can 
drop to –7°C in winter—adopts dou-
ble resin window frames that have 
more efficient adiabatic effect.

Reflective sheets with aluminum 
evaporating film were attached to 
fluorescent lamps, making them 
approximately twice as bright as 
before. As a result, only half the 
number of fluorescent lamps is now 
needed. An inverter control on the 
lighting sys-
tem reduced 
power con-
sumption 
approxi-
mately 20%.

Solar- and Wind-Powered
Generators

Improve Air-Conditioning
Efficiency by Lowering

the Ceiling

The Atsugi Plant equipped its park-
ing lot lighting facility with solar- and 
wind-powered generators. There 
were no significant costs involved in 
the installation since no wiring was 
required. The new system saves 
¥480,000 in electricity bills per year. 
Also, 11.4 
tons in CO2 
emissions 
were cut.

As part of its plant renovations, 
Ricoh Optical Industries lowered the 
ceiling of the building to improve the 
efficiency of its air-conditioning. This 
also resulted in the need for fewer 
fluorescent lamps.

Most Ricoh Group plants use hybrid 
vehicles as well as natural-gas vehi-
cles. The Atsugi Plant obtained four 
natural-gas vehicles and six hybrid 
vehicles. The plant is equipped with 
its own natural-gas station.

Hybrid Vehicles
and Natural-Gas Vehicles

Green Power Wind logo

Green Power Purchased in the Form 
of Wind
Ricoh concluded an agreement with Japan 

Natural Energy Company (JNEC) Limited 

to join JNEC’s green power system and 

purchase 1 million kWh annually for 15 

years, starting from 2002. Accordingly, the 

company’s annual CO2 emissions are to 

drop approximately 360 tons, or 0.3% of 

Ricoh’s total emissions. The green power 

system enables any company that wishes to 

use natural energy to acquire Green Power 

Certification as a wind 

power user by paying 

for a comparatively 

expensive wind elec-

tricity cost to JNEC 

as a consignment fee. 

Natural-gas station at the Atsugi Plant

Environmental
Conservation Activities

Social Activities

Economic
Performance

Environmental
Accounting

Procurement Production Logistics Marketing Use Recycling


